
Exhibit 1 

Amendment 

Metro 
600 NE Grand Ave. 
Portland, OR 97232-2736 
503- 797-1700 

AMENDMENT NO. 01 

CONTRACT NO. 931822 

This Amendment hereby amends the above titled contract between Metro, a metropolrtan service district 
organized under the law of the State of Oregon and the Metro Charter, and City of Portland, hereinafter referred to as 
"City." 

This amendment is a change order to the original Scope of Work as follows: 

The purpose of this amendment it to extend the expiration date and add additional funds to the agreement; update the 
reporting and payment sections of the scope of work; and update the Metro project manager. An amended scope of worl 
is attached as Attachment A. 

The contract expiration date is extended from June 30, 2015 to June 30, 2017 for the services described in the attached 
scope of work. 

Metro shall pay City for services performed and materials delivered under this amendment in the amount not to exceed 
EIGHTY THOUSAND AND 00/100THS DOLLARS ($80,000.00), for a total contract amount not to exceed ONE 
HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND AND 00/1 OOTHS DOLLARS ($160,000.00). 

Metro's project manager for this agreement shall be: 

Pam Peck 
Resource Conservation and Recycling Manager 
Sustainability Center 
Metro 
600 NE Grand Avenue 
Portland, OR 97232-2736 
503-797-1866 
503-797-1851 (fax) 
Pam.Peck@oregonmetro.gov 

City's billing invoices shall be sent to metroaccountspayable@oregonmetro.gov. The Metro contract number shall be 
referenced in.the email subject line. City's billing invoices for services through June 30 shall be submitted to Metro by 
June 30. Payment shall be made by Metro on a Net 30 day basis upon approval of City's invoice. Payment will be 
deemed to be made on the date of postmark of the check. 

Except for the above, all other conditions and covenants remain in full force and effect 

IN WITNESS TO THE ABOVE, the following duly authorized representatives of the parties referenced have executed this 
Amendment. 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

Print 

Revised November 2014 
Form 2601 

City Attorney Approve as to Form 

METRO 

Print 

Pagel ofl 



Scope of Work - Attachment A 

Responsibilities 

18 11 8 
) Metro 

600 NE Grand Ave. 
Portland, OF( 97232--2736 
503-797-1700 

Amendment No. 01 

Metro Contract No 931822 

A. City shall conduct a minimum of three (3) Master Recycler training sessions each year· in the Metro region. Each 
session shall include at least 28 hours of training and shall be offered to approximately 20 volunteers. 

B. City shall continue to work with Metro and Clackamas and Washington counties' solid waste and recycling staff to 
refine existing materials to improve the quality and their focus on regional needs. Metro shall review all revisions to 
training materials for the Master Recycler Program. 

C. City shall acknowledge Metro's sponsorship on all pr·inted materials promoting the Master Recycler Program. In 
addition, Metro shall serve on the Master Recycler Program Advisory Committee. 

D. City shall work with Master Recycler volunteers and progr·am sponsors to identify and schedule community 
outreach opportunities for volunteers who have completed the training course. Approximately 30 hours of 
community outreach shall be required for a volunteer to receive a Master Recycler certificate. Community payback 
activities shall be selected by volunteers and shall be consistent with criteria developed by the City and the Master· 
Recycler Advisory Committee. City shall encourage volunteers to undertake projects and educational activities for 
Metro Resource Conservation and Recycling involving home composting, multi-family recycling, commercial 
recycling, waste prevention, recycled-content purchasing, and alternatives to and proper handling of household 
hazardous wastes. 

E. City shall include volunteer recruitment and maintenance strategies that increase the number of bilingual and 
bicultural Master Recyclers. Include volunteer opportunities and tools for bilingual and bicultural volunteers to 
conduct outreach in their communities. Collect demographic data to evaluate diversity strategies. 

F. City shall prepare semi-annual progress reports and submit them to all participating agencies. These reports shall 
include a description of activities during the reporting period, the number of volunteers participating, and a 
summary of payback activities, and shall include cumulative data and information. The reports submitted at the 
encl of each fiscal year shall be considered the "final" or summary reports, and shall include cumulative data and 
information. In addition to the semi-annual information, the end of fiscal year reports shall include an evaluation of 
the program for FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17, and copies of information prepared during each year. Semi-annual 
reports shall be submitted by City within 30 days of the close of the reporting time period; the final reports shall be 
submitted by City within two weeks of the encl of each fiscal year. 

Payment and Billing 

A. This payment shall be the sole monetary obligation of Metro. Payment of all operating costs, federal, state, county or city 
taxes/assessments and any other charges imposed by law upon employers shall be the sole responsibility of City. 

B. Metro shall make two equal payments to City on the basis of satisfactory implementation of the program as described in 
this scope of work and on the basis of semi-annual invoices submitted by City. Invoices will be submitted by December 
31 each year. 

C. The maximum price includes all fees, costs and expenses of whatever nature. Each of Metro's payments to City shall 
equal the percentage of the work City accomplished during the billing period. City's billing invoices shall include the 
Metro contract number, remittance address, invoice date, invoice number, invoice amount, tax amount (if applicable), 
and an itemized statement of work performed and expenses incurred during the billing period, and will not be 
submitted more frequently than twice per year. City's billing invoices shall be sent to 
metroaccountspayable@oregonmetro.gov. The Metro contract number shall be referenced in the email subject line. 
City's billing invoices for goods and/or services through June 30 shall be submitted to Metro by June 30. Payment 
shall be made by Metro on a Net 30 day basis upon approval of City's invoice. 

Revised November 2014 1 of ·1 



XI-II IT 2 18 
30003529 

---""' . . Ci ' J'.v1etro' 

INTERGOVEitNIVfENTAL A (}REE1\1ENT 
600 Nf: Grand Ave.. 
Portland, OR 97232-2.736 
503-797-1700 

Metro Contract. No_ 931822 

ente:r-ed i:nto m1der the of ORS Clu1pter 190, is between 

JviF:,TRO, a metropolitan service district ocgauized under the laws of the State of Oregon and the Metro 

Charter, locmed at 600 NE Grand Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97232-2736, and HIE CITY OF 

PORTL-\.ND, hereinafter referred to as "City", whose address is 1900 S\V 4th Ave. Suite 7100, Portland 

97201. 

In exch:mge for the promises and other valuable consideration set forth. below, the pm:tics agree as 

folhws: 

L The purpose of this is to establish the responsibilities oftbe parties i:u 

impkmcnti.ng the }'/faster Recycler prograrrL 

2. Tnis AgTeement shall be effective July l, 20 U, and. shall remain in effect through June 

30, 2015, unless earlier terminated in conforn:rance >vith this Agr:::ement 

of Work, which is made part of this Agreement by reference, and othenvise fully comply with the 

provisions in the art.ached Scope of Work (Attachment A). 

4. 

auctmaterials delivered :in the maximum sum of EIGHTY THOUSAND A_._1\lD NO!lOOTHS DOLLARS 

(S80,000.Cl0) in the mmrner and at the time designated in the Scope of Work. 

5. City is self-insured for liability and woLker's compensation. insurance coverage. A 

certificate of self-insurance is available upon request. 

6. JnderonifE£tiOll. Subject to the limits of the Oregon Constitution. and Oregon Tort Claims 

Act, City shall hold harmless Metro, its officers and employees from any claims or damages or property 

or iajury to persor1s or for any penalries or fines, wblch may be occasioned in whole or in part by City's 

actions under th[s Agre=ent. 

7. Termination. Tnis Agreement may be terminated by either party without cause upon giving 90 

days WTitten notice of intent to temnmrte. 1ms 

City of Portland 
Master Recycler Program 

Metro Contract No. 931822 
Page ·1 of 5 

l 8 



1871 8 

<f'~ A1etro 

INTEllGOVERNI\tfENT AL i-\ c;REET\1ENT 
600 NE Grand Ave, 
Portbnd, OR 9?232-2736 
503-797-1700 

notice if a party is in default of the terms of thi-s Ag:reernenL In the case of a default, the party alleging 

the ckfmtlc shlllI tb.c other pm:ty at least 30 w-ritten notice of the alleged default, with opporrunity 

to cure within the 30 day perio<i 

8, Both parties sbll comply v,rith the public contracting provisions of 

ORS chapter 279A,, B &C and to the exte_nt tl1ose provisions upply; they are incorporated into this 

Dnh:r 

thi.s Agreement are subject employers that will comply with ORS 656.017. 

9. Leg:tl notic::: provided under fois Agn:t:ment sh1cll be delivered personally or by 

For Cit1·: 
Susan A~erson, Bureau Director 
City of Pordand 
1900 S\V 4•h Suire.7100 
Portland, OR 9720 l. 

Eor M_etro: 
Office of Metro Attorney 
~.Tetro 

600 NE Grand A ye1111e 
Portland, OR 97232-2736 

Inforu:ml coordination of this Agreement l'.-iU be condu<:td. by the following designated Project 

ManD.gers: 

For Citv: 
J Lauren Norris 
Master Recycler Program Coordinator 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 
1900 S\V 4th Suite 7100 
Portland, OR 97201 
503-823-7 530 
503-823-53 11 (fa,,""C) 
Laure1LtlOITis@uortlancloregon.gov 

for Metro: 
Vicki Kolberg 
Education and Outreach Marrnger 
Sustainability Center 
600 NE Grand.Avenue 
Portland; OR 97232-2736 
503-797-1514 
503-797-1851 (fax) 
Yicld.kolbergllUoregonmetro.gQI 

City may change the above- designated Project Manager by ''"°ritten notice to. Metro. Merro may change 

the above-designated Project Manager by WTitten notice to City. 

representatives and rilllY not, under any condition, be assigned or t:ansforrcd by eifuer party without prior 

writte:u approval by the other party, 

City of Portland 
Master Recycler Program 

Mefro Contract No. 931822 
Page 2 of 5 



18 

«:iMetro 

INTER.G-OVEITh11\D~NTAI~ I\ G-llEEl\1ENT 
600 NE Grand Ave. 
Pcr'Jand, OR 97232-2736 
503-791'-"1700 

11. 1nte£ratio_g. 1bis writing contains the entire Agreement between the parties, and may only be 

by \vritten iustmment, signed by both 

12. If any portion o.f this Agreement is found to be illegal or unenforceable, this 

Agreement nevertheless sball remain in full force and effect a:mi the offendi11g provision s.haH be stricken. 

This Agreement is dated as of the last signature date below. 

the parties. 

14. AnmonriJ.tion of Funds. Metro attests that funds for this prograh1 have bee.n appropriated for 

the cux-rent fiscal year. Funding for future fiscal years shcll be 

Council. 

C1TY OF PORTLAND lvIETRO 

Date 

Ctty of Portland 
Master Recycler Program 

tD the approval of the Metro 

Metm Contract No. 931822 
Page 3.of 5 

8 



1. 8~ 7 J " 

Attachrnent A - Scope of Work 

L ~n5i.bilitie~ 

~~~ lVIetro ,_,. 
600 NE Grand Ave. 
Portland, OR 97232-2736 
503-7.9 7 -1700 

Metro Contract No.931822 

A. The City shaU conduct. a minimum of three Mas tree Recycler training sessions each year 
in the Metro region. Each session shall include at least 28 hours of training and shall be 
oflered to approximately 20 volunteers. 

R The City shall continue to work with Metro and Clackamas 3lld Washington co1mties' 
solid waste and staff to refine existing materia.ls to irnprove the quality and their 
focus on regional needs_ lv1etrn shall revievv all revisions to trnir1ing materials for the 

Recycler 

C. The sha.ll Metro's sponsorship on all printed materials promoting the 
Master Recycler Program. In addition, Metro shall serve on the Master Recycler Program 
Advisory Committee. 

D. The shall work with ;\faster volunteers 3.nd program sponsors to identify 
and schedule community outreach opportno.i.ties for volunteers who have completed 
training course. Approximately 30 hours of corrumrnity outreach shall be requ:ired for a 
volunteer to receive a Master Recycler certificate_ Community payback activities shall be 
selected volunteers <md shall be consi;;ient with criteria developed by the City and the 
Master Recycler Advisory Com..rnittee. The City shaJI encourage volunteers to undertake 
projects and educatiornil activities for Metro Resource Conservation and Recycling 
involving home compostiJ1g, multi-family nocycling, cornmerciaJ recycling, ;,vas1e 
prevention, recycled-content purchnsiug, a.nd alternatives to and proper hancllin.g of 
household hazardous wast:es. 

E. The City shall include volunteer recruitment and maintenance strategies that increase the 
number ofbilinguaJ and bicuJtma1 Master Recyclers. Include vobnteer opportunities and 
tools for bilingual and biculturnl volunteers to conduct outreach in their commm1ities. 
Col.lect demographic data to evaluate diversity strategies. 

F. The City shall prepare quarterly progress reports and submit them to all partiCipatiug 
agencies These reports shall include a description of activities during the quarter:, the 
nUL11ber of vohmteers participating, and a s1mm1ar-y of payback acti ,,ities, and shall include 
cumulative data and information. The reports for the fourth quarters shall be considered 
the "final" or summary reports, and shall include cumulative data and iuformatiorL In 
addition to the quarterly informarion7 the fourth quarter reports shall include au evaluation of 
the pro1>ram for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15, and copies of information prepared during 
each year. Quarterly reports shall be submitted by the Cirywithin 30 days of the close of the 
qtmrter; the final reports s.ha.li be submitted by the City within two weeks of the end of each 
fuca.I year. 

City of Portland 
Master Recycler Program 

Metro Contract No, 831822 
Page A of 5 

1 



Attachment A ., Scope of Work 

2. Pavment and Billi!!g 

~l:vletro 
600 NE Grand Ave. 
F'orUand, OR 87232-·2.736 
503-7$/', j 700 

lvletro Corrtrnct No.931822 

City shall perform tl1e above work for a m;:i.ximum price not to exceed EfGHTY 
THOUSAND AND NO/lOOTHS DOLLARS ($80,000.00). 

A. This paymern shall be the sole 1nonetn:ry obiigation oflvletro. Payment of aJl operating 
corrrrty or city taxes/assessments zmcl any other charges imposed byfavv 

upon employers shcll be the sole responsibility of the City. 

B. l:vfouo shall make (8) LO the on che basis of satisfactory 
implementation of the program as described in this scope of work and on the basis of 
quarterly invoices submitted by the City. The final fiscal year quarteriy invoices sha11 be 
submitted by the City 30 days before the encl of each fiscal year and paid by Metro no later 
tbm the final day of the fiscal year, J\me 30, 

The JJJ.a~umum price indndes all costs and expenses of whatever nature. Each of 
:tvletro's payments to City shall equal the percentage of the vvork accomplished dming 
the billing period. Cit:y"s bi1fu'1g invoices will include an itemized statement of vvor.k done 
and expenses incurred during tbe bi11ing period., \v:iU not be submitted more frequently 
than qru:n.terly, and win be sent to Melrn, Attention: A.ccouuts Payable, 600 NE Grand 
Avenue, Portland, OR 97232-2736. Payment shall be made by Metro on a Net 30 day 
basis upon approval of City invoice. 

City of Portl8nd 
Master R':!cycier Program 

Metro Contract No. 931822 
Page 5 of 5 

8 


